

GARY HERBERT.
Governor
GREG BELL
Lieutenant Governor

State of Utah Department of Commerce Division of Public Utilities

FRANCINE GIANI Executive Director THAD LEVAR Deputy Director

CHRIS PARKER

Director, Division of Public Utilities

ACTION REQUEST RESPONSE

To: Public Service Commission

From: Division of Public Utilities

Chris Parker, Director

Energy Section

Marlin H. Barrow, Technical Consultant

Artie Powell, Manager

Date: September 7, 2011

Subject: Action Request in Docket 11-031-T02, Mt Wheeler Power Co. Inc.

ISSUE:

On August 24, 2011, Mt. Wheeler Power Co. Inc (Mt. Wheeler) submitted to the Utah Public Service Commission (Commission) for acknowledgement, Line Extension Rule No. 9, Sheet No. 95 which supersedes First Revised Sheet No. 94.

RECOMMEND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

The Division recommends the Commission acknowledge Mt. Wheeler's Line Extension Rule No. 9, Sheet No. 95 with an effective date of August 9, 2011.

DISCUSSION:

Pursuant to Utah Code 54-7-12-(6), Mt. Wheeler's management has filed with the Commission, a revised Rule No. 9.

Mt. Wheeler's revised Rule No. 9 has inserted as section H on Sheet No. 95, a rule dealing with power line conversions, relocations, re-routings and defining the cost responsibility associated with such requests.



The Division recommends the Commission acknowledge Mt. Wheeler's revised Rule No. 9, Sheet No. 95 and make it available for public inspection.

CC: Randy Ewell, General Manager, Mt. Wheeler Power Co.Marialie Martinez, DPUMike Peterson, Director Utah REAMichele Beck, OCS